UNITED STATES OF AMERICA NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

[Docket No. 50-346-SP]

TOLEDO EDISON COMPANY AND CLEVELAND ELECTRIC ILLUMINATING COMPANY

ESTABLISHMENT OF ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD TO PRESIDE IN PROCEEDING

Pursuant to delegation by the Commission dated December 29, 1972, published in the Federal Register (37 F.R. 28710) and Sections 2.105, 2.700, 2.702, 2.714, 2.714a, 2.717 and 2.721 of the Commission's Regulations, all as amended, an Atomic Safety and Licensing Board is being established in the following proceeding to rule on petitions for leave to intervene and/or requests for hearing and to preside over the proceeding in the event that a hearing is ordered.

TOLEDO EDISON COMPANY AND CLEVELAND ELECTRIC ILLUMINATING COMPANY

(Davis-Besse Nuclear Power Station, Unit No. 1)
Facility Operating License No. NPF-3

This action is in reference to an Order published by the Commission on May 22, 1979, in the Federal Register (44 F.R. 29767-68) directing that the Davis-Besse facility, then in a shutdown condition, should remain shut down until certain actions specified in the Order were satisfactorily completed, and to the subsequent Order of the Commission issued on July 5, 1979, directing the establishment of an Atomic Safety and Licensing Board to preside in this proceeding.

The Chairman of this Board and his address is as follows:

Ivan W. Smith, Esq.
Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel
U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, D. C. 20555

The other Members of the Board and their addresses are as follows:

Dr. Cadet H. Hand, Jr.
Director, Bodega Marine Laboratory
University of California
P. O. Box 247
Bodega Bay, California 94923

Dr. Walter H. Jordan 881 W. Outer Drive Oak Ridge, Tennessee 37830

Robert M. Lazo, Acting Chairman Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel

Dated at Bethesda, Maryland this 6th day of July 1979.